

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.1531 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3	20.11.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Karukola Simhachalam, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner and Sri V.K. Naidu, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 appearing through online 2. Counter-Affidavit of Respondent No.3 is already on record. 3. Despite the fact that the Notice has been issued on 15.03.2024 and the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have entered appearance long ago, they have not evinced any interest in filing the Counter-Affidavit so far. 4. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks further time to file Counter-Affidavits. As a matter of last opportunity, let Counter-Affidavits be filed within two weeks on the condition that each of the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall pay costs of Rs.10,000/- for filing Counter-Affidavit. 5. The said costs shall be deposited in	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		favour of the Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati within one (01) week from today as a condition for permitting them to file Counter-Affidavit. 6. The President of Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati is directed to buy 'Law Books' for the said amount and add them to the Association's Library. 7. Registry is directed to transmit the copy of this Order to the President, Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati for effective compliance. 8. List this matter on 04.12.2025. <u>GRKP, J</u> MNR	