

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1531 OF 2024

Between:

Guna Krishna Rao, S/o Suryanarayana, Aged about 42 years, Occ:
attender (on Contingent basis), Government Degree College, Tekkali,
Srikakulam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. M.Sudha Rani, Working as Regional Joint Director of Collegiate Education, 2Q8M+525, Central Jail Road, Kambalapeta, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-533101.
2. Ch. Krishna Rao, Working as The then Regional Joint Director of Collegiate Education, 2Q8M+525, Central Jail Road, Kambalapeta, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-533101.
3. I.Govindamma, Working as Principal, Government Degree College, Tekkali, Srikakulam District-532201.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Karukola Simhachalam, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willfully violating the orders passed in I.A.No.1 of 2024 in W.P.No. 15790 of 2023 dated 17.02.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 15.03.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments

of Sri Karukola Simhachalam, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri V.K.Naidu, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri Karukola Simhachalam, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner and Sri V.K. Naidu, Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 appearing through online

2. Counter-Affidavit of Respondent No.3 is already on record.

3. Despite the fact that the Notice has been issued on 15.03.2024 and the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have entered appearance long ago, they have not evinced any interest in filing the Counter Affidavit so far.

4. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 seeks further time to file Counter-Affidavits. As a matter of last opportunity, let Counter Affidavits be filed within two weeks on the condition that each of the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall pay costs of Rs.10,000/- for filing Counter Affidavit.

5. The said costs shall be deposited in favour of the Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati within one (01) week from today as a condition for permitting them to file Counter-Affidavit.

6. The President of Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati is directed to buy ‘Law Books’ for the said amount and add them to the Association’s Library.

7. Registry is directed to transmit the copy of this Order to the President, Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravati for effective compliance.

8. List this matter on 04.12.2025.”

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.(By Special Messenger)
2. M.Sudha Rani, Working as Regional Joint Director of Collegiate Education, 2Q8M+525, Central Jail Road, Kambalapeta, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-533101.
3. Ch. Krishna Rao, Working as The then Regional Joint Director of Collegiate Education, 2Q8M+525, Central Jail Road, Kambalapeta, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-533101.
4. I.Govindamma, Working as Principal, Government Degree College, Tekkali, Srikakulam District-532201.(Addressee Nos.2 to 4 by **SPEED POST**)
5. The President, Andhra Pradesh High Court Bar Association, High Court Buildings, Amaravathi.
6. The Section Officer, New Filing Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh (By Special Messenger)
7. One CC to Sri Simhachalam Karukola, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri V.K.Naidu, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:20/11/2025

NOTE: LIST THIS MATTER ON 04.12.2025

ORDER

CC.No.1531 of 2024

DIRECTION

